

No. 20-1255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY SCHWEITZER, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

INVESTMENT COMMITTEE OF THE
PHILLIPS 66 SAVINGS PLAN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TRAVIS J. SALES
AARON M. STRETT
Counsel of Record
TINA Q. NGUYEN
CHRISTOPHER TUTUNJIAN
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 229-1234
aaron.strett@bakerbotts.com
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
I. Background.....	2
A. Statutory background	2
B. Factual background	4
II. Proceedings Below.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. Respondents Agree With Petitioners That Certiorari Should Be Denied	8
A. No circuit split warrants plenary review	8
B. The judgment below is correct.....	13
II. This Case Should Not Be Held If <i>Gannett</i> Is Granted	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 577 U.S. 308 (2016) (per curiam).....	3
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)	13
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004)	12
<i>Calvert v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1605 (2021)	13
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	2, 9
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014)	3, 6, 17
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	2
<i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	2
<i>Stegemann v. Gannett Co.</i> , 970 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm.</i> , 761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Thole v. U. S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020)	3
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015)	2, 3
<i>White v. Marshall & Ilsley Corp.</i> , 714 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Yates v. Nichols</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 854 (N.D. Ohio 2017).....	13, 15
<i>Young v. Gen. Motors Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 325 F. App’x 31 (2d Cir. 2009)	13
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(2).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1002(35)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1025(a)(2)(B)	6, 15
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	2, 5, 9, 13, 14
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C)	2, 5, 8, 9, 13, 14
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 1104(c).....	17
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	3
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-1(b)(2)	14
